assets that occur prior to completion of the transaction could cause material differences in the information presented.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily and should not be assumed to be an indication of the
results that would have been achieved had the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The
unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the respective historical financial statements
and the notes thereto of both Teva and IVAX, which are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus. See the section
entitled �Where You Can Find More Information� for more information on where you can obtain copies of these documents.

124

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income For the six months ended
June 30, 2005 (U.S. dollars in millions, except ADR data)

Teva IVAX Adjustments Note Pro forma

Net sales $ 2,532.1 $ 1,068.9 $ (8.6) (1) $ 3,592.4
Cost of sales 1,346.6 629.4 (8.6) (1) 2,017.4

50.0 (2)

Gross profit 1,185.5 439.5 (50.0) 1,575.0
Research and development expenses, net of participations and grants 178.7 69.6 248.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses 367.3 241.8 609.1
Amortization of intangible assets 13.8 (13.8) (3)
Restructuring expenses 3.1 3.1

Operating income 639.5 111.2 (36.2) 714.5
Financial expenses�net 1.3 1.1 80.7 (4) 83.1

Income before income taxes 638.2 110.1 (116.9) 631.4
Income taxes 137.2 30.7 (27.0) (5) 140.9

501.0 79.4 (89.9) 490.5
Share in profits of associated companies�net 0.3 0.3
Minority interests in profits of subsidiaries�net (1.0) (0.3) (1.3)

Net income $ 500.3 $ 79.1 $ (89.9) $ 489.5

Earnings per ADR:
Basic $ 0.81 (6) $ 0.67

Diluted $ 0.74 (6) $ 0.61

Weighted average number of ADRs (in millions):
Basic 618.0 (6) 731.9

Diluted 680.6 (6) 803.8

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

125

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income For the year ended
December 31, 2004 (U.S. dollars in millions, except ADR data)

Teva IVAX Adjustments Note Pro forma

Net sales $ 4,798.9 $ 1,837.4 $ (50.8) (1) $ 6,585.5
Cost of sales 2,559.6 985.1 (50.8) (1) 3,593.9

100.0 (2)

Gross profit 2,239.3 852.3 (100.0) 2,991.6
Research and development expenses, net of participations and grants 338.4 141.6 480.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 696.5 434.9 1,131.4
Acquisition of R&D in process 596.6 596.6
Impairment of product rights 30.0 30.0
Amortization of intangible assets 22.5 (22.5) (3)
Restructuring expenses 1.4 1.4

Operating income 577.8 251.9 (77.5) 752.2
Financial income (expenses)�net 25.9 (30.1) (178.9) (4) (183.1)

Income before income taxes 603.7 221.8 (256.4) 569.1
Income taxes 267.2 23.8 (58.6) (5) 232.4

336.5 198.0 (197.8) 336.7
Share in losses of associated companies (1.2) (1.2)
Minority interests in profits of subsidiaries (3.5) (*) (3.5)

Net income $ 331.8 $ 198.0 $ (197.8) $ 332.0

Earnings per ADR:
Basic $ 0.54 (6) $ 0.46

Diluted $ 0.50 (6) $ 0.42

Weighted average number of ADRs (in millions):
Basic 612.7 (6) 726.6

Diluted 688.0 (6) 810.8

(*) Represents an amount of less then $ 0.1 million.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

126

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 236

Table of Contents

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2005

(U.S. dollars in millions)

Teva IVAX Adjustments Note Pro forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 834.3 $ 241.2 $ (834.3) (a) $ 241.2
Short-term investments 376.0 197.4 (554.3) (a) 19.1
Accounts receivable:
Trade 1,529.6 448.9 136.5 (b),(c) 2,115.0
Other 354.7 207.3 562.0
Inventories 1,169.3 556.3 53.8 (d) 1,779.4

Total current assets 4,263.9 1,651.1 (1,198.3) 4,716.7
Investments and other assets 722.1 78.1 800.2
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,285.1 608.0 1,893.1
Intangible assets and debt issuance costs, net 683.3 339.4 1,360.6 (e),(f) 2,383.3
Goodwill 2,481.6 1,002.3 3,709.0 (f) 7,192.9

Total assets $ 9,436.0 $ 3,678.9 $ 3,871.3 $ 16,986.2

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term credit $ 419.5 $ 43.6 $ 3,408.1 (a) $ 3,871.2
Accounts payable and accruals 1,669.8 537.4 151.5 (b),(c),(g) 2,358.7

Total current liabilities 2,089.3 581.0 3,559.6 6,229.9

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred income taxes 211.5 379.6 (g) 591.1
Employee related obligations 93.3 93.3
Loans and other liabilities 208.0 1,394.3 (1,345.9) (h) 256.4
Convertible senior debentures 1,513.4 283.9 (h) 1,797.3
Other long-term liabilities 97.5 97.5

Total long-term liabilities 2,026.2 1,491.8 (682.4) 2,835.6

Total liabilities 4,115.5 2,072.8 2,877.2 9,065.5

Minority interests 10.4 12.8 23.2
Shareholders� equity:
Ordinary shares 42.3 26.9 (26.9) (i) 44.8

2.5 (i)
Additional paid-in capital 3,113.1 689.5 (689.5) (i) 6,998.0

3,884.9 (i)
Deferred compensation * *

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 237

Retained earnings 2,588.0 967.6 (967.6) (i),(j) 1,288.0
(1,300.0) (f)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 183.8 (90.7) 90.7 (i) 183.8
Cost of company shares held by subsidiaries (617.1) (617.1)

Total shareholders� equity 5,310.1 1,593.3 994.1 7,897.5

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 9,436.0 $ 3,678.9 $ 3,871.3 $ 16,986.2

(*) Represents an amount of less then $ 0.1 million.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

127

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 238

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

On July 25, 2005, Teva and IVAX jointly announced that they signed a definitive merger agreement providing for the acquisition of IVAX by
Teva. Under the terms of the agreement, shares of IVAX common stock will, at the election of the shareholder, be converted into either $26.00
in cash or 0.8471 Teva ordinary shares, which will trade in the United States in the form of ADSs, evidenced by ADRs, subject to proration